Annual Report 2014  |  63

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 September 2014

  Unit 2014 2013
   Value Value

 18.4.3 Valuation techniques and significant
   unobservable inputs

  The key variables, assumptions and the impact of
   changes in those is given below:

  Valued plantations (Actual)
  -Punjab Zone Acres 9,064 -
  -Sindh Zone Acres 10,357

  Estimated yield per acre
  -Punjab Zone Maunds 793 -
  -Sindh Zone Maunds 801 -

  Harvest age Months 12-14 -

  Estimated future sugarcane
   market price per Maund
  -Punjab Zone  Rupees 180 -

-Sindh Zone  Rupees 182 -

  Risk - adjusted discount rate % per month 1.39% -

  Cost of Rs. 10.5 million  in respect of plantation on 250 acres of sugarcane crop is considered to

approximate their respective fair values less point of sale costs as these assets are still at a very early
stage of plantation and it is considered that in-significant biological transformation has taken place or
the impact of fair value measurement is not significant.

 18.5 Sensitivity analysis

  Impact of changes in key subjective assumptions on fair value of biological assets is given below:

   2014 2013
   (Decrease) (Decrease)
   Rupees Rupees

  Decrease of 10% in expected average yield per acre   (182,674,800) –

  Decrease of 10% in expected average selling price per maund  (261,723,790) –

  Increase of 10% in discount rate   (7,892,741) –

 18.6 Segment-wise composition
   Cost Fair value Total
   Rupees  Rupees  Rupees

   Punjab   831,520,446   (65,480,414)  766,040,032
   Sindh   811,374,305   114,573,446   925,947,751

  Total  1,642,894,751   49,093,032   1,691,987,783

 18.7 Risk management strategy related to agricultural activities

  The company is exposed to the following risks relating to its sugarcane cultivation.

  Regulatory and environmental risks

  The Company is subject to various laws and regulations in Pakistan. The Company has established
environmental policies and procedures aimed at compliance with local environmental and other laws.
Management performs regular reviews to identify environmental risks and to ensure that the systems in
place are adequate to manage those risks.

64  |  JDW Sugar Mills Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

[…]

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 September 2014

   2014 2013
  Unit Value Value

 18.4.3 Valuation techniques and significant
   unobservable inputs

  The key variables, assumptions and the impact of  changes in
   fair values of biological asset is given below:

  Valued plantations (Actual)

  - Punjab Zone Acres 9,064 -
  - Sindh Zone Acres 10,357 -

  Estimated yield per acre
  -Punjab Zone Maunds 793 -
  -Sindh Zone Maunds 801 -

  Harvest age Months 12-14

  Estimated future sugarcane  market price per Maund

  - Punjab Zone Rupees  180 -
  - Sindh Zone Rupees  182 -

  Risk - adjusted discount rate % per month 1.39% -

  Cost of Rs 10.5 million  in respect of plantation on 250 acres of sugarcane crop is considered to approxi-

mate their respective fair values less point of sale costs as these assets are still at a very early stage of
plantation and it is considered that in-significant biological transformation has taken place or the impact
of fair value measurement is not significant.

 18.5 Sensitivity analysis

  Impact of changes in key subjective assumptions on fair value of biological assets is given below:

   2014 2013
   (Decrease) (Decrease)
   Rupees Rupees

  Decrease of 10% in expected average yield per acre   (182,674,800) –

  Decrease of 10% in expected average selling price per maund  (261,723,790) –

  Increase of 10% in discount rate   (7,892,741) –

 18.6 Segment-wise composition
   Cost Fair value Total
   Rupees Rupees Rupees

   Punjab   831,520,446   (65,480,414)  766,040,032
   Sindh   811 ,374,305   114,573,446   925,947,751

   Total   1,642,894,751 49,093,032   1,691,987,783

 18.7 Risk management strategy related to agricultural activities

  The Holding Company is exposed to the following risks relating to its sugarcane cultivation.

  Regulatory and environmental risks

  The Holding Company is subject to various laws and regulations in Pakistan. The Holding Company
has established environmental policies and procedures aimed at ensuring compliance with local
environmental and other laws. Management performs regular reviews to identify environmental risks and
to ensure that the systems in place are adequate to manage those risks.

  Annual Report 2014  |  125